



Legislation Text

File #: 15-0388, **Version:** 1

Resolution to Award a Contract with Pavex Corporation for the Traver Street Storm Sewer Project ITB#4365 (\$81,325.00)

Attached for your review and consideration is a resolution to authorize the awarding of a contract to Pavex Corporation in the amount of \$81,325.00 for the Traver Street Storm Sewer Project.

ITB#4365 was issued on BidNet for the Traver Street Storm Sewer Project, which includes the installation of new storm sewer beneath the Ann Arbor Railroad at the intersection of the railroad and Traver Street. The existing storm sewer outlet was previously removed from service due to an increased risk of embankment failure. The new outlet will provide adequate conveyance of stormwater flow to the bottom of the embankment and reduce the risk of embankment failure.

The City received the following two bids:

Pavex Corporation	\$81,325.00
Fonson Company, Inc.	\$140,675.00

Staff is recommending award of a contract to Pavex Corporation in the amount of \$81,325.00. A construction contingency of \$10,000.00 is requested to cover potential contract change orders to be approved by the City Administrator. It is requested that the total \$91,325.00 contract and contingency amount be approved for the life of the project without regard to fiscal year.

Budget Impact:

Funding for the Traver Street Storm Sewer Project is included in the Stormwater System Capital Budget.

Pavex Corporation complies with the City's non-discrimination and Living Wage ordinances.

Prepared by: Chris Elenbaas, P.E., Field Operations

Reviewed by: Craig Hupy, Public Services Area Administrator

Approved by: Steven D. Powers, City Administrator

Whereas, the Traver Street Storm Sewer Project will provide adequate conveyance of stormwater flow and decrease risk of embankment failure along the Ann Arbor Railroad;

Whereas, Competitive bids (ITB#4365) were received by the Procurement unit on March 9, 2015 and Pavex Corporation was the lowest responsible bidder with a submitted bid of \$81,325.00;

Whereas, The City of Ann Arbor Stormwater System Capital Budget includes funding for the Traver Street Storm Sewer Project; and

Whereas, Pavex Corporation complies with the City's non-discrimination and Living Wage ordinances;

RESOLVED, That Council accept the proposal and award a contract to Pavex Corporation in the amount of \$81,325.00 for the Traver Street Storm Sewer Project.

RESOLVED, That a contingency in the amount of \$10,000.00 be approved to finance change orders to the contract with Pavex Corporation to be approved by the City Administrator;

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute said contract after approval as to form by the City Attorney, and approval as to substance by the City Administrator;

RESOLVED, That funds be available for the life of the project until expended without regard to fiscal year;

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator is authorized to take the necessary actions to implement this resolution.